
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-____ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER 
TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 3 WITH CLEAN ENERGY, OF NEWPORT 
BEACH, FOR MONTHLY AND PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS 
OF COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS FUELING STATION 

======================================================================== 

WHEREAS, since 2015, the City has contracted with Clean Energy to perform monthly 

inspections and maintenance on the compressed natural gas (CNG) fueling station as it is heavily 

used and is critical to operations of the City’s transit vehicles; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Lodi’s CNG fueling station was originally constructed in 2002, and 
it has two compressors, one of which is currently inoperable, and the second compressor has a 
significant number of run hours and is increasingly needing repairs, for which it is very difficult to 
procure parts; and 

 
WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3, will add $175,000 to the contract that will be used to fund 

necessary repairs and maintenance and extend the contract term through September 30, 2026; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, staff recommends authorizing the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 

3 with Clean Energy, of Newport Beach, for Monthly and Preventative Maintenance and Repairs 

of Compressed Natural Gas Fueling Station in the amount of $175,000. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby authorize 

the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 with Clean Energy, of Newport Beach, for Monthly 

and Preventative Maintenance and Repairs of Compressed Natural Gas Fueling Station in the 

amount of $175,000; and  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to Section 6.3q of the City Council Protocol 

Manual (Res. No. 2019-223), the City Attorney is hereby authorized to make minor revisions to 

the above-referenced document(s) that do not alter the compensation or term, and to make 

clerical corrections as necessary.  

 

Dated:  May 21, 2025 

======================================================================== 
I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2025-____ was passed and adopted by the City 

Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held May 21, 2025, by the following vote: 

 

 AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 

 NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 

 ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 

 ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS –  

        OLIVIA NASHED  

        City Clerk 

      2025-_____ 


